504299952 03/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4346633

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VEGEFARM	02/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATHENA PHARMACEUTIQUES SAS	
Street Address:	ESPACE ARNOLD DE VILLE 12 RUE	
Internal Address:	GEORGES BLANDON	
City:	LOUVECIENNES	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	78430	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14115923

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-286-2929

Email: usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103-3207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14115923	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDRA L. SHANER	
SIGNATURE:	/Sandra L. Shaner, Reg. No. 47934/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2017	

Total Attachments: 3 source=7SS4792#page1.tif

source=7SS4792#page2.tif source=7SS4792#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 041804 FRAME: 0829

504299952

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made on 28th February 2017

BETWEEN

VEGEFARM of the address 174 QUAI DE JEMMAPES PARIS, FRANCE 75010 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the ASSIGNOR") on the one part;

AND

ATHENA PHARMACEUTIQUES SAS, of the address ESPACE ARNOLD DE VILLE 12 RUE GEORGES BLANDON 78430 LOUVECIENNES, FRANCE (hereinafter referred to as "the ASSIGNEE") on the other part.

WHEREAS the ASSIGNOR have rights in the invention titled as: "USE OF SECNIDAZOLE IN TREATMENT OF DENTAL INFECTIONS" (hereinafter referred to as INVENTION) which interest he/it holds free and clear of any encumbrance; and

WHEREAS the INVENTION has been: first filed as a patent application in France having application number 11 01478 and filing date as 16-May-2011; and filed as a Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) international application under the PCT application number PCT/FR2012/000192 having an actual filing date of 14-May-2012 and national stage applications by virtue of the PCT application number PCT/FR2012/000192; and filed as a patent application in Europe with application number as EP12728638.3 dated 18-Novemebr-2013 and granted as EP2709617; and filed in United States with application number as US 14/115,923 dated 06-Novemebr-2013; and patent application filed in other countries and jurisdictions (collectively referred to as PATENT); and

WHEREAS each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that he/it has the capacity to enter into and make this assignment, and that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict this assignment; and

WHEREAS each ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, upon the terms herein set out, the entire right, title and

W

REEL: 041804 FRAME: 0830

interest in and to the above-mentioned INVENTION and PATENT therein, which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, continuations, divisions, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of said Letters Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal

representatives and assignee.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that for good and valuable consideration paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR (the receipt whereof the ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges), each ASSIGNOR do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE all his rights, title, interest and the sole and exclusive benefits thereof and rights, powers and advantages whatsoever in or in respect of and to the above-mentioned INVENTION and application for any and all Letter Patents in all countries and jurisdictions which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, continuations, divisions, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of said Letters Patents, TO HOLD the same unto

the ASSIGNEE absolutely.

In consideration of the Assignment of the PATENT pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, ASSIGNEE shall pay to ASSIGNOR a fee in the amount of Twenty Two Thousands euros (22 K€) payable upon execution of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents have been executed by the parties, hereto in accordance with their respective constitutions the day first above written.

EXECUTED on 28th February 2017 by the ASSIGNOR thereof in the presence of the

undersigned competent witnesses.

Signature:

Designation:

Name:

VEGEFARM

EXECUTED on 28th February 2017 on behalf of the ASSIGNEE by the undersigned authorized officer thereof in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses.

ON

PATENT REEL: 041804 FRAME: 0831 Signature:

Name:

Designation: ATHENA PHARMACEUTIQUES SAS

WITNESSES:

Signature:

Name:

Address: Subtath Kumar T. M

Signature:

Name:

Address Roban Palka

mo